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Whitestone has shown its tremendous organic growth 
potential over the last several years and has bolstered 
earnings with a disciplined, opportunistic property 
acquisition strategy.  Simultaneously growing earnings 
and meaningfully reducing leverage is an impressive 
accomplishment for any company and Whitestone 
continues to display strong momentum.”

DONALD A. MILLER, CFA
Trustee

2024 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

5.1%
Same Store NOI (1)

Growth
5.3% Avg Since 2021

11%
Core FFO Share (3)

Growth
5.5% CAGR Since 2021

5.0%
Revenue Growth

Up 23% Since 2021

6.6x
Debt/EBITDAre (2)

2.6x Improvement
Versus 2021

9.1%
Dividend Growth

6.5% CAGR
Q1 2021 - Q1 2025

94.1%
Occupancy

Up 280 Basis Points
Since 2021

(1) Same Store NOI Growth is a non-GAAP measure. Please refer to page 10 for a 
full reconciliation. 
(2) 4th quarter 2024 annualized Debt/EBITDAre and a comparison with 4th 
quarter 2021 annualized Debt/EBITDAre. Debt/EBITDAre is a non-GAAP 
measure. Please refer to page 9 for a full reconciliation.
(3) Core FFO/Share is a non-GAAP measure. Please refer to page 8 for a full 
reconciliation.

GROWTH DIFFERENTIATORS

Disciplined, operationally focused 
management team

100% of portfolio growth within low 
regulation states: TX & AZ

1,400+ high-growth service-
oriented tenants, operating on 
shorter duration leases

92% centers configured with high-
demand 1,500 to 3,000 sq ft  spaces

Experts in utilizing technology to 
match neighborhood demands with 
high-growth businesses

Advantages of our Leading Position
in High-Value Shop Space:
• Very strong leasing spreads and SS NOI growth
• Smaller tenants do not restrict real estate
• Shorter WALT (4.1 years) provides inflation 

protection
• More eff icient capital: lower capital 

requirements translates into higher SS NOI 
growth

• Better risk dispersion 
• Approximately 100% Triple Net Leases allow for 

recovery of over 90% of CAM, tax and insurance 
expenses
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We delivered very strong results in 2024. Our north star is consistently growing 
Core FFO on a per share basis. This allows us to steadily increase our dividend while 
maintaining an approximate 50% payout ratio. Since 2021, we have grown Core 
FFO per share at a compound annual rate of 5.5%. That growth, plus the current 
yield on the stock is ultimately the return we’re providing to shareholders. 

As we continue to execute, we are simultaneously proving the value of our 
diff erentiated strategy and broadening our investor base. The value of our assets 
is steadily climbing as we show what a portfolio of high-return shop space can 
deliver when properly anchored to the community.

So, what do we mean when we say, properly anchored to the community? We 
identified early on that we had access to the technology and data that allow us to 
constantly pay attention to the demand drivers that translate into success for the 
businesses populating our centers. Specifically, we utilize strong local knowledge 
in conjunction with data from ESRI and Placer.ai to identify which high-growth 
businesses will best succeed in our centers.

Our business model is designed to thrive as change occurs. We are geared to 
proactively identify change and deliver results as retailers adapt and evolve to 
changes in demand surrounding their physical locations. At a high level, our 
formula for success is as follows:

ACQUIRE THE RIGHT CENTERS: Acquire centers that fit our criteria. 

ANCHOR CENTERS TO THE COMMUNITY: Whitestone team members are 
data centric in determining demand for a center’s surrounding community and 
matching businesses to meet that demand.

ALWAYS REMERCHANDISE: Team members constantly reassess the strength of all 
tenants, increasing a center’s traff ic and enhancing the Quality of Revenue coming 
from our tenants.

DRIVE RESULTS VIA CAPITAL EFFICIENCY: Redevelopment is done to match 
changes in the surrounding community and the associated demand – and is done 
while maintaining cash flow.This formula has been key to our delivering on a host 
of financial and operational metrics, including our 11th consecutive quarter with 
leasing spreads in excess of 17%.

The team at Whitestone views our strategy, our ability to drive earnings growth 
and the external view of the value of our assets as inexorably linked. We believe 
we have all the right ingredients to drive the value of our assets higher, while 
appropriately aligning external views to reflect both our intrinsic value and 
forward-looking expectations. 

DEAR SHAREHOLDERS
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Supporting our work is the feedback we have received from the investment 
community. 2024 was an invaluable year of shareholder engagement, and we have 
acted on many of the constructive perspectives provided by shareholders. In our 
recent discussions, we have heard support from many of you and appreciate your 
confidence in the results we’re delivering and momentum we are gaining.

Our financial and operational results underscore the meaningful advancement we 
are making against our strategic objectives. Since the beginning of 2022, when 
new management took over, Whitestone has been the best performing shopping 
center REIT, with a total return of more than 60%, significantly outpacing the peer 
average of 8%.

The results of our approach are evident in our financial and 
operational metrics:

IMPROVING OPERATIONS: We drove occupancy to 94.1% for the fourth quarter of 
2024. We achieved a combined overall positive leasing spread of 20.3% and Same 
Store NOI growth of 5.1% for the year. Not only is this top quartile Same Store NOI 
growth, we utilized less capital to achieve this result, in part because the majority 
of our centers are already correctly configured with high-demand shop space.  

EARNINGS GROWTH: We delivered 11% Core FFO per share growth in 2024 and 
in our 4th quarter earnings presentation, we laid out the building blocks that we 
believe will allow us to continue to deliver 5 – 7% Core FFO growth in the years 
ahead.

INCREASING RETURNS: Growing earnings allows Whitestone to significantly 
increase dividends while maintaining our payout ratio, which is among the 
healthiest in the shopping center sector. Whitestone recently declared dividends 
for the first quarter of 2025, growing the dividend by 9% and reflecting the 
Board’s confidence in Whitestone’s earnings growth trajectory. We are laser 
focused on growing Core FFO per share and accompanying that growth with an 
increasing dividend. 

EVER STRONGER TENANT QUALITY: Whitestone’s performance during the 
pandemic was amongst the best within the peer set, as measured by collections 
or by the change in Core FFO per share from 2019 to 2020. Since that time, the 
leasing team has relentlessly refreshed the tenant mix, driving the Bad Debt / 
Revenue percentage down 40 basis points from the 2019 level. 

In evaluating businesses, we believe that strong underwriting and leasing team 
skills are vital to driving strong Same Store NOI growth, enhancing the credit 
quality of our portfolio and supporting our ability to deliver results in any 
environment. 

STRENGTHENING FINANCIAL PROFILE: We have improved our leverage 
(measured as Net Debt / Pro Forma EBITDAre) from 9.2x (4th quarter 2021) to 6.6x 
today (4th quarter 2024). We have also been proactive in renewing our corporate 
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TOTAL SHAREHOLDER RETURN
January 1, 2022 to March 24, 2025

Breakdown of Large Space ABR
Tenants Over 10,000 Sq FT

23% of Total ABR

Breakdown of Small Space ABR
Tenants Under 10,000 Sq FT

77% of Total ABR

77% OF WHITESTONE’S TOTAL ABR DRIVEN BY HIGH-VALUE SHOP SPACE

65.8%
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credit facility and minimizing near-term debt maturities. These actions have led to 
a strengthened balance sheet and the ability to fund future growth investments in 
line with our strategic initiatives. 

We are pleased with this progress, but what excites us most is the runway ahead 
that we see for additional growth and value creation.

Our portfolio optimization strategy is just hitting stride. 

Strong community connections and deep tenant relationships are key to the 
success of Whitestone’s current centers and acquisition strategy. We have excellent 
visibility into fast-growing surrounding neighborhoods and dense areas that are 
supply-constrained, in terms of retail development, to ensure that our acquisitions 
are successful. 

2024 brought the strongest environment we’ve seen in Texas and Arizona in all 
the categories we serve, across all our size spaces and mix of tenants of grocery, 
restaurants, health, wellness and beauty, financial services, other services, 
education and entertainment. 

In 2024 we acquired Garden Oaks Shopping Center located in the Houston MSA 
and Scottsdale Commons located in the Phoenix MSA. Whitestone’s acquisition 
program has been funded with timely, well-priced dispositions, is immediately 
accretive and directly enhances our growth. Disposition cap rates have been more 
than 100 basis points below our day one acquisition cap rates. This means that 
we are continuously improving our portfolio with higher quality revenues and 
more valuable assets. The assets we acquire generally have another 100 – 200 
basis points of yield on cost improvement within the first 2 years as we apply our 
strategic operating model.  

As we look ahead, we have all the right ingredients to find new acquisitions, scale 
the platform and reduce the percentage of our fixed costs while driving earnings 
growth. 

Above all, we welcome and deeply value the perspectives
of our shareholders. 

Shareholder engagement remains a top priority for the Board and management, 
and we will continue regularly considering your views as we make decisions about 
the future. Building and strengthening our shareholder relations will remain a 
perpetual priority for Whitestone. 

Indeed, our recent Board refreshment with the additions of Krissy Gathright and 
Don Miller is the result of an eff ective and comprehensive refreshment process 
that took into account the views of our shareholders. Krissy brings deep real estate 
experience at both Board and executive levels, as well as significant B2C and capital 
markets experience. Don brings decades of real estate executive experience, 
including in acquisitions, asset management, property management and leasing.
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I am energized by what I’ve seen so far in the 
Whitestone boardroom. This is a company with 
phenomenal assets, a strong plan in place, engaged 
trustees and significant growth potential.”

KRISTIAN M. GATHRIGHT
Trustee

GREEN STREET TRADE AREA POWER SCORES

FRT AKR WSR REG SITC ROIC UE IVT CURB KIM KRG BRX PECO
0%

10%

Sun Belt Percentage (% of NOI)

Neighborhood/Community            Strip            Power/Lifestyle            Other

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

(1)

C
en

te
r 

Ty
p

e 
Pe

rc
en

ta
g

e 
(%

 o
f 

N
O

I)

(1) Whitestone’s TAP score has improved by 4 points since Q2 2023. The increase has been driven by a combination of improving trade areas and 
Whitestone’s acquisition/disposition activity. Source: Green Street Strip Center Sector Update “Scrubbing The White Stones for Pricing Insights” on 
10/14/2024. Green Street’s Trade Area Power (“TAP”) scores quantify demand and rank a property’s trade area on a 1 to 100 scale that’s comparable 
across the U.S. Whitestone moved up from a previous score of 79. We believe that TX and AZ growth combined with higher disposable incomes 
surrounding Whitestone centers will continue to push Whitestone’s TAP scores higher versus the peer set.
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In all, we have an engaged independent Board that comprises highly qualified 
trustees with significant leadership, governance, investment, financial and operating 
experience across real estate, REITs and public companies. Whitestone’s refreshed 
Board is committed to acting in the best interests of all shareholders and to 
enhancing the value of your investment. 

We have strength and momentum heading into 2025.

With our leadership team and Board focused exclusively on realizing Whitestone’s 
potential, we expect our underlying growth engine to become more visible to 
investors and the inherent value of our real estate platform to become clearer. 
We are excited to further advance our strategic objectives and drive even greater 
bottom line growth, fueled by strong organic performance and disciplined external 
growth. 

The Whitestone that enters 2025 possesses a high-quality portfolio concentrated 
in fast growing sunbelt markets with a diversified and granular tenant base, a 
disciplined and focused team of operators with a proven record of curating centers 
to match demand and a refreshed Board composed of independent and experienced 
trustees focused on maximizing value for our shareholders. 

The momentum we are carrying into 2025 is a direct result of our continuous 
improvement mentality, and it gives me great confidence in the long-term value 
proposition of the new Whitestone REIT and our ability to continue improving our 
portfolio, driving earnings and growing free cash flow. 

We want to thank our investors for believing in us over the last three years and we 
are eager to earn the trust of those who will come on board in the years to come.
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DAVE HOLEMAN
Whitestone CEO and Trustee
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(1) Includes pro-rata share attributable to real estate partnership for the yar ended December 31, 2023 and through January 25, 2024, the redemption date.

(2) We rely on reporting provided to us by our third-party partners for financial information regarding the Company’s investment in Pillarstone OP. Because Pillarstone 
OP financial statements as of and for the periods ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 have not been made available to us, we have estimated depreciation and 
amortization of real estate assets based on the information available to us at the time of this Report.

Note:  In 2021 and prior years, Core FFO excluded share-based compensation.  This is no longer done and the 2021 number shown above does not exclude share-based 
compensation.

FFO: Funds From Operations: The National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”) defines FFO as net income (loss) (calculated in accordance with 
GAAP), excluding depreciation and amortization related to real estate, gains or losses from the sale of certain real estate assets, gains and losses from change in 
control, and impairment write-downs of certain real estate assets and investments in entities when the impairment is directly attributable to decreases in the value 
of depreciable real estate held by the entity. We calculate FFO in a manner consistent with the NAREIT definition and also include adjustments for our unconsolidated 
real estate partnership.

Core Funds from Operations (“Core FFO”) is a non-GAAP measure. From time to time, we report or provide guidance with respect to “Core FFO” which removes the 
impact of certain non-recurring and non-operating transactions or other items we do not consider to be representative of our core operating results including, without 
limitation, default interest on debt of real estate partnership, extinguishment of debt cost, gains or losses associated with litigation involving the Company that is not 
in the normal course of business, and proxy contest professional fees.

Management uses FFO and Core FFO as a supplemental measure to conduct and evaluate our business because there are certain limitations associated with using 
GAAP net income (loss) alone as the primary measure of our operating performance. Historical cost accounting for real estate assets in accordance with GAAP implicitly 
assumes that the value of real estate assets diminishes predictably over time. Because real estate values instead have historically risen or fallen with market conditions, 
management believes that the presentation of operating results for real estate companies that use historical cost accounting is insuff icient by itself. In addition, 
securities analysts, investors and other interested parties use FFO and Core FFO as the primary metric for comparing the relative performance of equity REITs. FFO 
and Core FFO should not be considered as an alternative to net income or other measurements under GAAP, as an indicator of our operating performance or to cash 
flows from operating, investing or financing activities as a measure of liquidity. FFO and Core FFO do not reflect working capital changes, cash expenditures for capital 
improvements or principal payments on indebtedness. Although our calculation of FFO is consistent with that of NAREIT, there can be no assurance that FFO and Core 
FFO presented by us is comparable to similarly titled measures of other REITs.

2024 2023 2022 2021
FFO (NAREIT) AND CORE FFO

$081,91$398,63$TIERenotsetihWotelbatubirttaemocniteN                        35,270  $                              12,048 

Adjustments to reconcile to FFO:(1)

3118,43stessaetatselaerfonoitazitromadnanoitaicerpeD 2,811                                  31,538                                 28,806 

Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets of real estate partnership (pro rata) (2)                                        111                                     1,613                                     1,613                                    1,674 
225745ten,stessafolasopsidnossoL                         192                                        90 

)521,22(ten,snoitarepogniunitnocmorfseitreporpfoelasnoniaG   (9,006)                                (16,950)                                    (266)
—snoitarepodeunitnocsidmorfytreporpfoelasnoniaG         —                                         —                                  (1,833)

Gain on sale or disposal of properties or assets of real estate partnership (pro rata)(2)                                         —                                         —                                         —                                      (19)
084stseretnignillortnocnonotelbatubirttaemocniteN   270                                      530                                      205 

FFO (NAREIT)  $                              50,717  $                             45,390  $                              52,193  $                             40,705 

Adjustments to reconcile to Core FFO:

Proxy Contest Costs                                     1,757 
——stsoctnemhsiugnitxetbedylraE                           147                                         — 

Default interest on debt of real estate partnership (1)(2)                                         —                                    1,375                                         —                                         — 

Core FFO  $                             52,474  $                             46,765  $                             52,340  $                             40,705 

FFO PER SHARE AND OP UNIT CALCULATION
Numerator:

FFO  $                              50,717  $                             45,390  $                              52,193  $                             40,705 
Core FFO  $                             52,474  $                             46,765  $                             52,340  $                             40,705 

Denominator:
Weighted average number of total common shares - basic                                  50,214                                  49,501                                 49,256                                 45,486 

Weighted average number of total noncontrolling OP units - basic                                      653                                      694                                       738                                       772 

768,05cisab-stinuPOgnillortnocnondnaserahsnommoclatotforebmunegarevadethgieW                            50,195                                 49,994                                 46,258 

Effect of dilutive securities:
Unvested restricted shares                                     1,133                                     1,312                                      694                                      850 

Weighted average number of total common shares and noncontrolling OP units - diluted                                 52,000                                  51,507                                 50,688                                  47,108 

$09.0$00.1$cisab-tinuPOdnaerahsnommocrepOFF                               1.04  $                                 0.88 
$88.0$89.0$detulid-tinuPOdnaerahsnommocrepOFF                                1.03  $                                 0.86 

39.0$30.1$cisab-tinuPOdnaerahsnommocrepOFFeroC $                                  1.05  $                                 0.88 
.0$10.1$detulid-tinuPOdnaerahsnommocrepOFFeroC 91  $                                  1.03  $                                 0.86 

Whitestone REIT and Subsidiaries
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

(in thousands, except per share and unit data)

Year Ended December 31,
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AMY S. FENG
Executive Vice President, Strategic Situations and Investor 
Relations of Edelman Smithfield

JULIA B. BUTHMAN
Former Managing Director of Prudential Private Capital

KRISTIAN M. GATHRIGHT
Former Executive Vice President and Chief Operating 
Off icer, Apple Hospitality REIT, Inc.

DAVID K. HOLEMAN
Chief Executive Off icer and Trustee of Whitestone REIT 

JEFFREY A. JONES
Managing Director of Stephens Inc.

DONALD A. MILLER
Former President & CEO, Piedmont Off ice Realty Trust

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

DAVID K. HOLEMAN
Chief Executive Off icer

CHRISTINE J. MASTANDREA 
President and Chief Operating Off icer

J. SCOTT HOGAN
Chief Financial Off icer

PETER A. TROPOLI
General Counsel

MICHELLE S. SIV
Senior Vice President of Human Resources

TIM H. NG
Vice President of Acquisitions

DAVID L. MORDY
Director of Investor Relations

MATTHEW A. OKMIN
Regional Senior Vice President, Arizona

DAVID C. SPAGNOLO
Regional Senior Vice President,
Dallas/Austin
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INVESTOR RELATIONS

Shareholders are encouraged to contact 
David Mordy, Director of Investor 
Relations, with questions or requests for 
information at ir@whitestonereit.com.

A copy of the Company’s Annual Report 
on Form 10-K as filed with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission is included as 
part of this annual report and is available 
upon written request and online at the 
SEC website: www.sec.gov. 
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Equiniti Trust Company, LLC
PO Box 500
Newark, NJ 07101
877.879.8035
helpAST@equiniti.com

EQ Overnight Address
Equiniti Trust Company, LLC
55 Challenger Road 2nd floor
Ridgefield Park, NJ 0766

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Whitestone REIT
2600 South Gessner Road,
Suite 500
Houston,TX 77063
Toll Free: 866.789.7348
https://www.whitestonereit.com

OFFICES

Arizona
20789 North Pima Road, Suite 210
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Phone: 480.584.6181

Dallas-Fort Worth
8240 Preston Road Ste 275
Plano TX 75024
Phone: 214.824.7888

Austin
3801 North Capital of Texas Highway, 
Suite E-205
Austin, TX 78746
Phone: 512.992.3037

San Antonio
11225 Huebner Road
San Antonio, TX 78230
Phone: 512.992.3037
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